### 506925622 10/16/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6972458

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GERRY CLARKE	09/20/2021
FIONA MANAGAN	09/20/2021
FILIP STOCKMANS	09/20/2021
ARNOLD-PETER C. WEISS	09/20/2021
AMY L. LADD	09/22/2021
BRENDAN BOLAND	09/20/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOCI ORTHOPAEDICS LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 4, BUSINESS INNOVATION CENTER	
Internal Address:	NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF IRELAND GALWAY	
City:	GALWAY	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	H91 H2Y0	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17604300

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (707)736-9219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028083550

**Email:** jnguyen@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00217-0005-01000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELINE M. NGUYEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline M. Nguyen/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 2** source=00757497#page1.tif

source=00757497#page2.tif

## COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 00217-0005-01000

Page 1 of 2

Client Ref. No.: LOCI04/C/US

Title: SET OF TOOLS FOR INSTALLING

**AN IMPLANT** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Gerry CLARKE, Fiona MANGAN, Filip STOCKMANS, Arnold-Peter C. WEISS, Amy L. LADD, and Brendan BOLAND, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in the U.S. Patent Application entitled: SET OF TOOLS FOR INSTALLING AN IMPLANT, the application being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. PCT/EP2020/061558 filed April 24, 2020, ("Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Loci Orthopaedics Limited, an Irish company, having an address of Unit 4, Business Innovation Centre, National University of Ireland Galway, Galway, H91 H2Y0, IRELAND (together with its successors and assigns, the "Assignee"), seeks to memorialize its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we transfer to Assignee our entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the Invention, including all inventions disclosed or claimed in the above-identified patent application, including any improvements thereof, any corresponding domestic applications (e.g., provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and/or reissue patent), any corresponding foreign applications, all patents issuing thereon, or other patent application based off or claiming priority to the above-identified patent application, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention. We authorize the USPTO (or foreign equivalent thereof) to issue any patent (or similar legal protection) to the Assignee.

We represent to the Assignee that we have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We agree, when requested, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to provide additional reasonable assistance necessary to memorialize this assignment, to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights assigned herein to the Assignee; and will render all assistance in filing, obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing any patent (or similar legal protection) on the Invention in any and all countries.

### **DECLARATION**

We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified patent application including the claims, and we believe we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the above-identified patent application. The above-identified patent application was made or authorized to be made by us. We are aware of and acknowledge our duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to us to be material to patentability of the claims in the above-identified patent application. We acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

# COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 00217-0005-01000

Page 2 of 2

Client Ref. No.: LOCI04/C/US

Title: SET OF TOOLS FOR INSTALLING

AN IMPLANT

-- DocuSigned by:

Gerry Clarks

Gerry CLARKE

Gortachalla

Moycullen County Galway

Ireland

Date  $\frac{9/20/2021}{}$ 

~DocuSigned by:

Fiona Mangan

Fiona MANGAN

Curraheen

Kildimo

County Limerick

V94 EY28

Ireland

Date  $\frac{9/20/2021}{}$ 

--- DocuSigned by:

Filip STOCKMANS

Filip STOCKMANS

Heulsekasteelstraat 7 Heule

8501 Kortrijk

Belgium

Date  $\frac{20-9-2021}{}$ 

**RECORDED: 10/16/2021** 

--DocuSigned by

annold-Peter Weiss

Arnold-Peter C. WEISS

23 Nayatt Road

Barrington, RI 02806

United States

Date \_\_\_\_\_

---- DocuSigned by:

amy ladd

Amy L. LADD

641 Cabrillo Avenue Stanford, CA 02806

**United States** 

Date 9/22/2021

--- DocuSigned by

Brendan Boland

Brendan BOLAND

Bishopsland

Ballymore-Eustace

County Kildare

Ireland

Date  $\frac{9/20/2021}{}$